PRINTED: 11/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146132	B. WING			10/30/2015	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	30,2010
SOUTHS	SUBURBAN REHAB (CENTER			9000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN ⁻	ГS	FC	000			
	Annual Licensure a	and Certification Survey					
	Investigation of Coi 1595800/IL80991:						
F 168 SS=C	1595840/IL81042: 483.10(g)(2) RIGH ADVOCATE AGEN	T TO INFO FROM/CONTACT	F 1	68			
	from agencies actir	right to receive information ng as client advocates, and be unity to contact these					
	by: Based on observation failed to have client in a prominent local residents. This failu	NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility advocate information posted tion readily accessable for all are has the potential to affect the sample of 24 and all 156 ility.					
	Findings include:						
		ed 10/27/15 indicates that the nat date was 156 residents.					
	only posting of the information was loc hallway outside of tunit. This hallway is facility and only lead locked Dementia unwould be used by respectively.	mental tour on 10/28/15 the Ombudsman contact eated on a bulletin board in a he first floor locked Dementia s past the general exit of the ds to the kitchen and the nit and is not a hallway which esidents. There was no					
I ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6016497

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED			
		146132	B. WING			10/	30/2015
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9000 HALSTED OMEWOOD, IL 60430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 168	2nd floor of the facilion 10/28/15 at 10:3 R37 all denied any	ct information located on the	F 1	168			
F 241 SS=E	stated there used to Ombudsman on the was removed for pa 483.15(a) DIGNITY INDIVIDUALITY The facility must pro- manner and in an e enhances each resi	oo am, E1 (Administrator) to be a posting about the e second floor but she thinks it ainting. AND RESPECT OF comote care for residents in a nvironment that maintains or ident's dignity and respect in s or her individuality.	F 2	241			
	by: Based on observat failed to serve and presidents in a dignif This applies to 4 our assistance and sup	NT is not met as evidenced ion and interview the facility provide meal service to ied manner. It of 10 residents reviewed for ervision for meals from a total sidents in the supplemental					
	sample (R17, R15) Findings include: 1). On 10/27/2015 a Nursing Assistant) with dining room. R1	at 8:36 AM, E10 (Certified was feeding R17 breakfast in 7 was asleep. E10 (CNA) e R17 but was unable. E17					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		146132	B. WING _		10	/30/2015		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430		1 10/00/2010		
	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 241	(CNA) said R17 ge 8:33 AM, again R1 table. On 10/29/2015 at 1 during lunch service the meal service 3 R28 were seated, a snoring during meathroughout the measeated and spilling floor. Again there wand R18 were eatir meal tray and there on the control of the measeated with passeated the dining root occupied with passeate at the dining root occupied with passeate at the dining root occupied with passeate will implement 2). On 10/29/15 at food tray which corsandwich. At that ti wheel chair at a 45 her right side close facing the left-hand left side approxima. When given her trastaff to ensure bett would be perpendicusing her left hand As R16 brought he this 18 inch space, lettuce down the fround it would land in the space of the side and it would land in the side and it would l	ts up early. On 10/29/2015 at 7 was asleep at the breakfast 2:05 PM, R17 was again asleep e in the dining room. During other residents, R26, R27 and all of them were sleeping and al service. They were aroused at to eat. R15 and R16 were food on the table and on the was no staff intervention. R15 and from each other's pureed was no staff intervention. 2:43 AM, E1 (Administrator) am is too large and staff are sing out the trays with a lack of idents. E1(administrator) said changes for meal service. 1:05 pm, R16 was given a staff and a salad and a me, R16 was seated in her degree angle to the table, with st to the table and she was a corner of the table, with her tely 18 inches from the table. By, there was no intervention by the positioning, so that R16 cular to the table. R16 then a her fork in her right hand and to get her salad on her fork. It is salad up to her mouth across she would drop pieces of the table of the clothing protector and her clothing protector and her clothing protector and her lap. R16 continued to eat anner, dropping additional		.1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		146132	B. WING		10/	30/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	eating it. At one poi manner and droppin (CNA) was at the ta another resident, an assist R16 or chang R16's current MDS Section G, indicates supervision for eatin medical diagnoses	of lettuce from her lap and nt while R16 was eating in this ng lettuce in her lap, E13 able doing tray set-up for nd she made no intervention to ge R16's position. (Minimum Data Set), in a sthat R16 requires ng. R16 has numerous including Dementia.	F 2			
F 279 SS=D	to develop, review a comprehensive plan for each reside objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The care plan must to be furnished to a highest practicable psychosocial well-b §483.25; and any s be required under § due to the resident.	he results of the assessment and revise the resident's not care. Evelop a comprehensive care ent that includes measurable tables to meet a resident's not mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive I describe the services that are ttain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and eing as required under ervices that would otherwise (483.25 but are not provided is exercise of rights under the right to refuse treatment	F 2	7.79		
	This REQUIREMENty:	NT is not met as evidenced				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146132	B. WING		10	/30/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	Based on observarinterview, the facility implement fall risk frisk for falls. This at (R22 and R20) revisample of 24. Findings include: 1. R22's initial fall rishows R22 at high admitting diagnosis R22's interim pland interventions to preseizure activities. Repisode on 7/13/15 sustained "a small forehead." E1 (Admat approximately 9: failed to complete a which should have prevention measured. 2. R20 was observed 9:30 am sitting in a has right sided weat and an elastic band knee. R20 stated sieg. R20 was observed elected R20 to locate to able to engage attempts, R20 was position, holding or stability. R20 was a onto the bedside ta R20 was admitted in R20 wa	tion, record review and y failed to develop and interventions for residents at applies to 2 residents out of 4 ewed for falls from a total sisk assessment dated 7/10/15 risk for falls. R22's primary is seizure disorder. Review of of care does not address event injuries from falls or 122 experienced a seizure which resulted in a fall. R22 red area to the right side of the ninistrator) stated on 10/30/15 30am that the facility staff an incident report for R22's fall addressed what fall and injury	F 2	279		

OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
146132	B. WING		10/3	30/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER				
OF DEFICIENCIES E PRECEDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
e no interventions in a factor. E2 (Director of at approximately R20 is at high risk for in place in the event a interventions include d low bed position. The igust 2008 does not rategies. Ininary dated August plan of care to meet eeds shall be int within twenty-fours. The preliminary care staff can conduct the int and develop an ARE FOR SPECIAL at residents receive for the following dis; or ileostomy care; ot met as evidenced erview and record provide emergency				
	TIFICATION NUMBER: 146132 DF DEFICIENCIES E PRECEDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION) e no interventions in a factor. E2 (Director of 5 at approximately R20 is at high risk for n place in the event a interventions include do low bed position. The agust 2008 does not ategies. Ininary dated August plan of care to meet beds shall be not within twenty-fours. The preliminary care taff can conduct the not and develop an ARE FOR SPECIAL at residents receive for the following dis; or ileostomy care;	146132 DF DEFICIENCIES E PRECEDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION) F 2 e no interventions in a factor. E2 (Director of at approximately R20 is at high risk for n place in the event a interventions include d low bed position. The igust 2008 does not ategies. Ininary dated August plan of care to meet eeds shall be not within twenty-fours. The preliminary care taff can conduct the not and develop an ARE FOR SPECIAL ARE FOR SPECIAL F 3 of met as evidenced erview and record	A BUILDING 146132 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430 PRECIDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION) PREPIX TAG F 279 The incinterventions in factor. E2 (Director of 5 at approximately R20 is at high risk for n place in the event a interventions include do low bed position. The gust 2008 does not ategies. Initiary dated August plan of care to meet seeds shall be at within twenty-fours The preliminary care taff can conduct the at and develop an ARE FOR SPECIAL F 328 ARE FOR SPECIAL F 328 To rileostomy care; at residents receive for the following Street Address, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430 PREPIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 279 F 279 F 279 F 328 F 328 F 328 To rileostomy care;	A BUILDING 146132 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 279 The no interventions in if actor. E2 (Director of 3 at approximately R20 is at high risk for n place in the event a interventions include d low bed position. The igust 2008 does not ategies. Inimary dated August plan of care to meet beds shall be it within twenty-fours The preliminary care taff can conduct the it and develop an ARE FOR SPECIAL ARE FOR SPECIAL F 328 To the time as evidenced but met as evidenced are time as evidenced but met as evidenced but met as evidenced are time as evidenced but met as evidenced

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146132	B. WING _		10	/30/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUBURBAN REHAB (CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 328	equipment/tracheos for 1 resident with a This applies to 1 (F specialty care in the The Findings Included Resident Admission admitted on 2/12/20 quadriplegia and at tube placed through obstruction to breat On 10/27/2015 starinitial tour with E7 (laying in bed with a capped. R5 was also There was a suction table, there was no bedside table. The bag/mask or a replaying mask or a replaying mask, suction tracheostomy at the On 10/28/2015 at 1 emergency equipment tracheostomy tubes rooms, the supplies supply room. E8 sa suctioning through On 10/29/2015 at 9 emergency occurred	stomy supplies at the bedside a tracheostomy. (a) of 3 residents reviewed for e sample of 24. (be: (a) Record states, R5 was conditionally with pertinent diagnosis of tention to tracheostomy (and the windpipe to relieve and thing). (c) ting at 10:20AM, during the Restorative Nurse), R5 was tracheostomy that was cert and able to communicate. (c) In the windpipe to relieve and thing at 10:20AM, during the Restorative Nurse), R5 was tracheostomy that was cert and able to communicate. (c) In the windpipe to relieve and thing). (d) The windpipe to relieve and thing the was tracheostomy that was cert and able to communicate. (d) The windpipe to relieve and thing the was tracheostomy that was cert and able to communicate. (e) The windpipe to relieve and the was a manually and the was a manually and the was a manually at the was no ambuted bedside table. (e) The windpipe to relieve and the was a manually at the was no ambuted bedside table. (e) The windpipe to relieve and the was a manually at	F 32	28			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146132	B. WING			10/:	30/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9000 HALSTED IOMEWOOD, IL 60430		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	and come back to F treatment. Tracheostomy Care states, "A replacem	ly room to retrieve supplies R5's room and begin Policy revised June 2005 ent tracheostomy tube must	F3	328			
		pedside at all times. Ambu t be available at the bedside					
F 333 SS=D			F3	333			
	The facility must en any significant med	sure that residents are free of ication errors.					
	by: Based on record re failed to administer residents (R22) rev	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, the facility seizure medications to 1 of 3 iewed for medication error. 2 missing three days of ion.					
	Findings include:						
	admitted to the facil diagnosis of Seizure 7/10/15, 8:06 pm st seizure activity durin assessment. R22 h seizure disorder no records show R22 n	/10/15 shows R22 was lity on 7/10/15 with primary es. Nursing notes dated ates R22 was exhibiting ng the initial nursing has a life long history of t easily controlled. Hospital receives Vagus Nerve herapy to control seizure					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146132	B. WING		10	/30/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH SUBURBAN REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 19000 HALSTED HOMEWOOD, IL 60430			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	activity. Physician's Order Sthrough 7/13/15 showilligrams (mg) twice daily and Vimpat 30 IV medications. R22 medications during had subsequent set 7/13/15 at 2pm. E2 (Director of Nursinterview on 10/30/15 at 2pm. E3 (Director of Nursinterview on 10/30/15 at 2pm.)	Sheet (POS) dated 7/10/15 ows orders for Ativan 1 ce daily, Clonazepam 1 mg 00 mg twice daily, all Schedule 2 did not receive any of these the 3 days in the facility. R22 izures on 7/11/15, 4:27pm and sing) stated during an available in the medication and the nurse responsible for medication has been ated that the schedule IV physician's written order and ed during the 3 days of R22 R22's 7/13/15 seizure activity zation. R22 was transferred of hospital to a Level 3 medical return to the facility. Z1 stated the hospital on 8/4/15.	F 3	33			